

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE AZEK BLDG. PRODS, INC.
MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES
LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 12-6627
MDL Docket No. 2506

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE PLAN**

James E. Cecchi, Esq.
Lindsey H. Taylor, Esq.
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, OLSTEIN,
BRODY & AGNELLO P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1739
Telephone: 973.994.1700

Jonathan Shub
KOHN, SWIFT & GRAF, P.C.,
One South Broad Street, Suite 2100
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-3304
Telephone: 215.238.1700

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Proposed
Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IN RE AZEK BLDG. PRODS, INC. MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION.....	I
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Allegations	2
B. The <i>Azek</i> Litigation.....	4
C. Settlement Negotiations	6
III. MATERIAL TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	7
A. Class Benefits.....	8
B. Claims Process	9
C. Class Notice	11
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement is Appropriate.	11
1. A Review of the Applicable Factors Favors Preliminary Approval.	13
B. The Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....	16
1. Numerosity.....	16
2. Commonality.....	17
3. Typicality	17
4. Adequacy	18
5. Predominance.....	19
6. Superiority.....	20
C. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Notice Plan.	22
V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE	24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Aetna UCR Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 4697994 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2013)	12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 19, 22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	19
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009).....	14
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	14
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	18
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 217 (M.D. Pa. 1991)	15
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Elias v. Ungar’s Food Products, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008).....	17
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Gotthelf v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 525 F. App’x 94 (3d Cir. 2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Halley v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1682943 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2016)	22
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Hanlon v. Palace Entertainment Holdings, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 27461 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2012).....	12
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	18
<i>Hegab v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1021130 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2015).....	21
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	22
<i>Jones v. Commerce Bancorp Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007).....	13
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. 02-0045, 2006 WL 2085282 (D.N.J. Jul. 10, 2006)	14
<i>Marcus v. BWW of North America</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Marino v. Azek Building Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-10018-RGS (D. Mass.).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Mel Beucler, et al. v. CPG International, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:12-06627 (D.N.J.). Dkt. 1	4
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litigation</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....	19
<i>O'Brien v. Brain Research Labs, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15, 23
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	15
<i>Q+ Food, LLC v. Mitsubishi Fuso Truck of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-06046-DEA, 2016 WL 7213278 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2016).....	23
<i>Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-1531-WHW-CLW, 2016 WL 70817 (D.N.J. Jan. 6, 2016).....	13, 16
<i>Smith v. Professional Billing & Management Services, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007)	13
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tom Glodo, et al. v. CPG International Inc., et al.</i> , No. 3:13-00402 (S.D. Ill.).....	4
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	15, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12, 22
<i>In re Whirlpool, Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	17
<i>Williams v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Ex. 2, Carella, Byrne, Cecchi, Olstein, Brody & Agnello, P.C. Law	19
Ex. 3 Kohn Swift & Graf LLP Law	19
Ex. 4 Seeger Weiss LLP Law	19
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)	2, 11
Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:54 (5th ed. 2015).....	19
Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:65 (5th ed.).....	21
Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:72 (5th ed. 2015).....	22
Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 13:14 (5th ed. 2015).....	13
Rule 23	16, 21, 23
Rule 23(a).....	16, 20
Rule 23(a)(1).....	16
Rule 23(a)(2).....	17
Rule 23(a)(2)’s	17
Rule 23(a)(3).....	17
Rule 23(a)(4).....	18
Rule 23(a) and Rule 23(b)(3).....	16
Rule 23(b)(3).....	16, 20
Rule 23(b)(3)’s.....	19
Rules 23(a) and 23(b)(3).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
United States Constitution	11
